
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008) 

Kansas Department of Agriculture 
Division of Water Resources 

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File Number: 

 50,680 
2. Status Change Date: 

 
3. Field Office: 

01 
4. GMD: 

0 

5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter 

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID    60072  
New to system  Add Seq#   1  
 

NEMAHA VALLEY LLC 
2961 L4 RD 

   BERN, KS 66408 
 
* Note address change in WRIS 
 

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   60072  
New to system  Add Seq#   1  
 

       7a. 
 
 

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
 
LEON HAVERKAMP FARMS LLC 
3073 L4 RD 
BERN KS 66408 

  

7d.   Landowner(s) Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
 

 

  

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID   60072  
New to system  Add Seq#          
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form  
Agree   Yes    No 

  
7a. 

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No 

  Groundwater  Surface Water 

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN 

 STK  SED  DOM  CON 

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG 

 IND SIC:         OTHER:        

10. Completion Date:  12/31/2024  11. Perfection Date:  12/31/2028  12. Exp Date:         

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:        Date Approved:        Date to Comply:        

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:        Date WLMD Installed:        

 Date Prepared: 12/6/2022 By: LHH 

 Date Entered: By: 

12/19/2022
LIreland

68797

12/21/2022

1/3/2023
LMoody



 

File No. 50,680 15. Formation Code:       
Drainage Basin: S. F. Big Nemaha 
River 

County:  NM Special Use:       
Stream: SF Big Nemaha Trib 6 
(S. F. Big Nemaha) 

16.  Points of Diversion 
 
MOD 
DEL PDIV 
ENT  Qualifier  S   T R ID  ‘N ‘W 

17.  Rate and Quantity           

 Authorized  Additional 

Rate 
gpm 

Quantity 
af 

Rate 
gpm 

Quantity 
af 

 
     Overlap PD Files 

√      89151     SE SW NW     7      1      13E       1     3240       4190                        1500               300            1500             195.05                 NONE 

                                                                

  

  

  

                                

18. Storage:  Rate       NF                  Quantity  405.4  ac/ft Additional Rate  NF           Additional Quantity  405.4  ac/ft 

19. Limitation:   655.05               af/yr at        gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)       48009; 48306; & 49962  (DIRECT USE)  

Limitation:    af/yr at         gpm (        cfs) when combined with file number(s)       

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by  12/31/2024    Date Acceptable Meter Installed         

21.  Place of Use 
  

 MOD 
 DEL 
 ENT PUSE S T R ID 

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?          Overlap Files 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

       

MOD   62617   1   1S   12E     1     6 36 38.5 8.5 33.5 22.5 32      177 7a.         Yes    48009; 48306; 49962 

MOD   62618   2   1S   12E     1 21   22         8   10 61 7a.         Yes    48009; 48306; 49962 

MOD   64358   12   1S   12E   1     37 24 9.5 33         103.5 7a.         Yes    48009; 48306; 49962 

ENT                  7   1S   13E        35.5 35 30 32.5 7.5        140.5 7a.         No    48009; 48306; 49962 

ENT                 12   1S   12E    32.5 29 18.5 33.5             113.5 7c.         No    48009; 48306; 49962 

Comments 

 

 

71164

71165



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
Division of Water Resources 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
TO:       Files     DATE: December 6, 2022 
 
FROM:      Lloyd Hemphill                                          RE: Application, File No. 50,680 
        Change Applications,  

File Nos. 48,009; 48,306; & 49,962 
 

Nemaha Valley LLC has filed the application referenced above for a permit to store 
405.4 acre-feet of surface water in a reservoir at the rate of natural flows and to re-divert 300 
acre-feet at the rate of 1,500 gallons per minute for irrigation use.  The proposed point of 
diversion is a reservoir located in the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the 
Northwest Quarter (SE¼ SW¼ NW¼) of Section 7, Township 1 South, Range 13 East, 
Nemaha County, Kansas.  The dam is located on South Fork Big Nemaha Trib 6 (South Fork 
Big Nemaha). No other files overlap this point of diversion.  The point of diversion is owned by 
the applicant and the application was signed by Robert Haverkamp stating he has legal access 
to, or control of, the point of diversion.  The place of use (595.5 acres) is owned by the 
applicant and Leon Haverkamp Farms LLC as described on the irrigation use supplemental 
sheet.  The new application is accompanied by place of use change applications for File Nos. 
48,009; 48,306; and 49,962 which create a complete overlap in the place of use with all four 
files.  The three senior files previously authorized a place of use including 526 acres.  The new 
application (File No. 50,680) will cover the additional quantity due to the expanded acreage.  
The direct use quantity authorized by all four files combined will be limited to 655.05 acre-feet, 
which is the maximum allowable in Nemaha County, per K.A.R. 5-3-24 (1.1 AF/ac X 595.5 ac. 
= 655.05 AF). The new file will authorize an additional direct use quantity of 195.05 AF as 
shown below. 

   

File 
No. 

Direct 
Use 

Quantity 
(AF) 

Limitation 
Additional 
Quantity 

(AF) 

48,009 165 NONE 165 

48,306 200 363 AF/YR COM/W #48009 198 

49,962 97 NONE 97 

50,680 300 655.05 AF/YR COM/W SR FILES 195.05 
 
The proposed structure was reviewed by DWR Water Structures Program staff, under 

WSN: DNM-388 and LNM-40.  The project was properly registered as an exempt dam and was 
determined non-jurisdictional to floodplain fill or stream obstruction permitting.  According to the 
WSI database, the storage capacity at principal spillway elevation is 94.1 acre-feet. 

 
The quantities requested on the Water Appropriation application are justified as follows: 

1-yr Direct Use: 300 AF 
Reservoir Capacity: 94.1 AF 
Reservoir Surface Area: 13.6 ac. 
Potential Evaporation: 10 in/yr X 1ft/12 in X 13.6 ac. = 11.3 AF 
Storage Quantity: 300 AF + 94.1 AF + 11.3 AF = 405.4 AF 



 
Nemaha Valley LLC  
Page 2 

 
Runoff computations were completed considering a normal precipitation of 34 inches, 

soil complex number of 80, and drainage area of approximately 598 acres.  These calculations 
determined that the drainage basin will generate nearly 600 acre-feet of runoff in 1 out of every 
five (5) years (a 20% chance).  Therefore, the drainage area will provide the requested storage 
quantity. 

 
The proposed direct use quantity of 300 acre-feet, is equivalent to 3.2 times the storage 

capacity of the reservoir, which appears reasonable.  The proposed re-diversion rate of 1,500 
gpm appears reasonable for the project.    

 
Notification letters were sent to upstream and downstream landowners on September 

16, 2022.  No responses of any kind were received.  According to the WRIS database, there 
are no other surface water rights within a two-mile radius, other than the overlapping files. The 
overlapping files are either located on the main stem of the river or other tributary streams.  No 
senior water rights will be impaired with approval of this application. 

 
As allowed by K.S.A. 82a-706(c) an approved water flow meter shall be installed on the 

secondary diversion works (pump site) for this file.  If any chemical or foreign substance is 
injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve will also need to be installed.   

 
Based on the above discussion, that this area is open to new appropriations, the 

proposed appropriation of water is reasonable, the dam is exempt from permitting under the 
DWR Water Structures Program, and senior rights will not be impacted, it is recommended that 
the referenced new application be approved in conjunction with the accompanying applications 
to change the place of use. 

 
 Lloyd Hemphill 
 Environmental Scientist 
 Topeka Field Office 














